



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD.

**902 FIRST APPEAL NO. 3064 OF 2015**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, IRRIGATION PROJECT, STRENGTHENING  
DIVISION, OMERGA THR MKVDC PUNE AND OTHERS

VERSUS

SUBHADRABAI MANJU SHINDE AND OTHERS

\*\*\*

Advocate for Appellants : Mr. Rahul A. Tambe.

AGP for Respondent / State : Ms. Anuradha S. Mantri.

Advocate for Respondent Nos.2 & 4 : Mr. Dinesh U. Manwatkar.

Advocate for Respondent No.3 : Mr. P. V. Tapse Patil. (Appointed).

Advocate for Respondent No.5 : Mr. Majit S. Shaikh, h/f Mr. P. S. Chavan.

\*\*\*

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5412 OF 2023**

IN X-OBJST/24736/2021

WITH

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 267 OF 2016**

WITH

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 268 OF 2016**

WITH

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 269 OF 2016**

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 802 OF 2023**

IN X-OBJST/15530/2021

WITH

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 36 OF 2016**

WITH

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 37 OF 2016**

WITH

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 38 OF 2016**

WITH

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 3491 OF 2015**

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5234 OF 2022**

IN X-OBJST/15382/2021

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 803 OF 2023**

IN X-OBJST/15532/2021

WITH

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 2522 OF 2017**

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 801 OF 2023**

IN X-OBJST/15527/2021

WITH

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 3145 OF 2026**

IN X-OBJST/6942/2026

WITH  
**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5411 OF 2023**  
IN X-OBJST/24739/2021  
WITH  
**FIRST APPEAL NO. 2523 OF 2017**  
WITH  
**FIRST APPEAL NO. 39 OF 2016**  
WITH  
**FIRST APPEAL NO. 35 OF 2016**  
WITH  
**FIRST APPEAL NO. 2525 OF 2017**  
WITH  
**FIRST APPEAL NO. 3488 OF 2015**  
WITH  
**FIRST APPEAL NO. 265 OF 2016**  
WITH  
**FIRST APPEAL NO. 3489 OF 2015**  
WITH  
**FIRST APPEAL NO. 3490 OF 2015**  
...

**CORAM : SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : 17<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.**

**P.C.:**

1 In First Appeal No.3064 of 2015, the learned counsel for respondent Nos.2 and 4 submits Demand Draft of Rs.12,00,000/- on behalf of respondent Nos.2 and 4. The Registry is directed to accept the same.

2 Respondent No.3 has not deposited any amount.

3 Mr. P. S. Chavan, learned counsel for respondent No.5 is directed to make a statement on the next date as to the status of the execution proceedings, regarding the sale of the house of respondent No.3. Advocate Mr. Chavan is further directed to submit the details of the liability of respondent Nos.2 and 4 on the next date, as they have

deposited Rs.24,00,000/- earlier and Rs.12,00,000/- today i.e. total Rs.36,00,000/- approximately.

4 Stay to the execution of the order of this Court is continued till the next date.

5 It is clarified that the execution against respondent No.3 is not stayed. Mr. Chavan, learned counsel for respondent No.5 shall communicate this order to the Executing Court for continuation of execution proceedings against respondent No.3. The Executing Court shall execute the said order and also file report on or before 26<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

6 The Registrar (Judicial) of this Court to communicate this order to the concerned Court.

7 It is clarified that if the details as to the liability of respondent Nos.2 and 4 is not filed on the next date, then respondent Nos.2 and 4 shall be deemed to be exonerated from the liability.

8 Stand over to 26<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

9 The concerned to act upon the authenticated copy of this order.

**[ SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J. ]**